
FIRST AMENDMENT TO SERVICE PROVIDER AGREEMENT

This Amendment of the Agreement, entered into this day of February 2018, by and
between the CITY OF ALAMEDA, a municipal corporation (hereinafter "City") and
BROWNSTEIN HYATTFARBERSCHRECK, LLPa Limited LiabilityPartnership withan address
at410 17th Street, Ste2200, Denver CO80202 (hereinafter "Provider"), ismade with reference tothe
following:

RECITALS:

A. OnDecember 4,2014, anagreement wasentered intobyandbetween CityandPerata
Consulting, LLC, with compensation not to exceed $7,500 per month, for a total agreement
compensation not to exceed $270,000 (hereinafter "Agreement").

B. On April 1, 2015 Perata Consulting, LLC merged with Brownstein Hyatt Farber
Schreck, LLP.

B. City and Provider desire to modify theAgreement on theterms and conditions set
forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned parties as
follows:

1. Paragraph 1 TERM of theAgreement is modified to readas follows:

The term of this Agreement shall commence on December 4, 2014 and continue
through February 20,2020. The Initial Term and any Extended Term are referred toas the
"Term" ofthis Agreement. The Term ofthis Agreement maybeearlier terminated before its
expiration in accordance with Section 19.

2. Paragraph 3 COMPENSATION oftheAgreement is modified to read as follows:

Provider shall be compensated for the Services performed in accordance withthis
Amendment in an amount of $7,500 per month, for a totalpricenot to exceed $270,000.

The total compensation for this agreement is not to exceed $540,000.

3. Except as expressly modified herein, all other terms and covenants setforth in the
Agreement shall remain the same andshall be in full force and effect.

Signatures onfollowingpage

Brownstein Hyatt Amendment 01-18



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this modification of Agreement to
be executed on the day and year first above written.

Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck LLP
A Limited Liability Partnership

Rosanna Carvacho

Policy Director and Counsel

CITY OF ALAMEDA

A Municipal Corporation

Jill Keimach

City Manager

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

Liz Warmerdam

Assistant City Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

Andrico Q. Penick
Assistant City Attorney

Brownstein Hvatt Amendment 01-18



Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck
2018 Scope of Services

Rosanna Carvacho will be the lead with assistance from other lobbyists, as needed.

2018 California Legislative Advocacy Issues

Assist the City ofAlameda in advocating for issues in 2018 including, but not limited to:
Ferry service in Alameda, specifically funding from new transportation revenues and
RM3 revenues.

Permitting of small-cell wireless facilities.
Legislation to limit the City's ability to contract out City services.
Affordable housing issues, including Legislation to restrict local control on issues such as
zoning, permitting, etc.
Any rent control legislation, specifically Costa-Hawkins repeal, legislation and initiative
measures.

Emergency medical services (EMS) contracting.
Legislature's attempts to imposelimits on localjurisdictions abilityto chargeutility users
taxes.

Educating legislators on pensioncosts and impactsto the Citybudgetand lobbyingfor
any positive changes to the current system.
Monitor regulatory changes regarding cannabis, as well as any policy changes the
Legislature considers, including, but not limited to a State Run bank for cannabis
businesses.

Any budget proposals that impact the City.
The 2018 Legislative Program, once adopted.
Any additional positions taken by the City that may not be specifically outlined in the
scope of services.



^£5^°^ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

01/11/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER 1-303-534-4567

IMA, Inc. - Colorado Division

1705 17th Street

Suite 100

Denver, CO 8 0202

CONTACT
NAME:

PHONE
IA/C No. Extl:

FAX
(A/C, No):

rE-MAIL . _.
ADDRESS: denaccounttechs@imacorp. com

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICS

INSURER A: GREAT NORTHERN INS CO (Chubb) 20303

INSURED

Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP

410 17th Street, Suite 2200

Denver, CO 80202

INSURER B: FEDERAL INS CO (Chubb) 20281

INSURER C: CHUBB NATL INS CO 10052

INSURER D :

INSURER E:

INSURER F:

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 51883393 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE | x | OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

OjpERc°f H'

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

ALL OWNED
AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED
AUTOS

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $ 0

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)
Ifyes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

E

ADDL

1NSJJ
SUBR

VWD POLICY NUMBER

36045502

73601413

78186913

71770768

POLICY EFF
(MM/DD/YYYY)

01/10/18

01/10/18

01/10/18

01/10/18

POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY)

01/10/19

01/10/19

01/10/19

01/10/19

EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE TO RENTED

PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident)

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

X PER
STATUTE

OTH
ER

E.L, EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

$ 1,000,000

1,000,000

S 10,000

S 1,000,000

$ 2,000,000

S 2,000,000

S 1,000,000

10,000,000

10,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

$ 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

City of Alameda, its City Council, boards, commissions, officials, employees, and volunteers are included as

Additional Insureds on the General Liability Policy if required by written contract or agreement subject to the policy
terms and conditions.

City of Alameda

2263 Santa Clara Ave.

Alameda, CA 94501

ACORD 25 (2014/01)
spmaestas

51883393

TJSA

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

{/!*.
© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



^«$& #0

s ,



CHUBB' Liability Insurance

Endorsement

Policy Period

Effective Date

Policy Number

Insured

JANUARY 10,2018 TO JANUARY 10, 2019

JANUARY 10,2018

3604-55-02 DEN

BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK LLP

Name of Company GREAT NORTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY

Date Issued JANUARY 16,2018

This Endorsement applies to the following forms:

GENERAL LIABILITY

Under Who Is An Insured, the following provision is added.

Who Is An Insured

Additional Insured -
Scheduled Person
Or Organization

Persons or organizations shown in the Schedule are insureds; but they are insureds only if you are
obligated pursuant to a contract or agreement to provide them with such insurance as is afforded by
this policy.

However, the person or organization is an insured only:

if and then only to the extent the person or organization is described in the Schedule;

to the extent such contract or agreement requires the person or organization to be afforded
status as an insured;

• for activities that did not occur, in whole or in part, before the execution of the contract or
agreement; and

• with respect to damages, loss, cost or expense for injury or damage to which this insurance
applies.

No person or organization is an insured under this provision:

• that is more specifically identified under any other provision of the Who Is An Insured
section (regardless of any limitation applicable thereto).

• with respect to any assumption of liability (of another person or organization) by them in a
contract or agreement. This limitation does not apply to the liability for damages, loss, cost or
expense for injury or damage, to which this insurance applies, that the person or organization
would have in the absence of such contract or agreement.

*U

*****

»<^*v.

Liability Insurance Additional Insured - Scheduled Person Or Organization continued

Form 80-02-2367 (Rev. 5-07) Endorsement Page 1



S'p~

~Sk.i''. -^y,^<
'*#«>•

'-»."^.,
'it



CHUBB'

Liability Endorsement
(continued)

Conditions

Other Insurance -
Primary, Noncontributory
Insurance - Scheduled
Person Or Organization

Liability Insurance

Form 80-02-2367 (Rev. 5-07)

Under Conditions, the following provision is added to the condition titled Other Insurance.

If you are obligated, pursuant to a contract or agreement, to provide the person or organization
shown in the Schedule with primary insurance such as is afforded by this policy, then in such case
this insurance is primary and we will not seek contribution from insurance available to such person
or organization.

Schedule

Persons or organizations that you are obligated, pursuant to a contract or agreement, to provide with
such insurance as is afforded by this policy.

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Authorized Representative Q_o\L-fi

Additional Insured - Scheduled Person Or Organization last page

Endorsement Page 2



Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck
Policy #36045502
Effective 1/10/18-1/10/19

CHUBB*

Who Is An Insured

Employees
(continued)

Volunteers

Real Estate Managers

Permissive Users Of
Mobile Equipment

.SW^SvSvSSftS

Vendors

Liability Insurance

General Liability

.•, . youremployees, as insureds, with respect to suchdamagescaused by cardio
pulmonary resuscitation or first aid services administered by such employee.

property damage to any propertyowned,occupiedor used by you or by any of your
directors, managers, members, officers or partners (whether or not an employee) or by any
of your i

This limitation does not apply to property damage to premises while rented to you or
temporarilyoccupied by you with permissionof the owner.

Personswho are volunteer workers for you are insureds; but they are insureds only for acts within
the scope of their activities for you and at your direction.

Persons(other than your employees) or organizationsacting as your real estate managersare
insureds; but they are insureds only with respectto theirdutiesas your real estate managers.

Withrespect to mobile equipment registeredin your name undera motorvehicleregistration law:

A. personsdrivingsuchequipmenton a publicroad with yourpermission are insureds; and

B. persons or organizations responsible for the conduct of such persons described in
subparagraph A. above are insureds; but they are insureds only with respect to the operation
of the equipment and only if no other insurance of any kind is available to them,

However, no person or organization is an insured with respect to:

• bodily injury to any co-employeeof thepersondriving theequipment; or

• property damage to any property owned or occupied by or loaned or rented to you, or in
your charge or the charge of the employer of any person who is an insured under this
provision.

Personsor organizationswho are vendorsof your products are insureds; but they are insureds
only with respect to their liability for damages for bodily injury or property damage resulting
from the distribution or sale of your products in the regular course of their business and only if this
insurance applies to the products-completed operations hazard.

However, no such person or organization is an insured with respect to any:

• assumption of liability by them in a contract or-agreement.-This limitation does not apply to
the liability for damages for bodily injury or property damage that such vendor would
have in the absence of such contract or agreement;

• representationor warranty unauthorized by you;

• physical or chemical change in your products made intentionally by the vendor;

• repackaging,.unlessunpacked solely for the purpose of inspection,dejrtiqnstration or testing,
or the substitution of parts under instruction torn the manufacturer and then repacked in the
original container;

Form 17-02-3080 (Rev. 4-01) Contract Page 7of 32



Policy 36045502
Effective 1/10/18-1/10/19

Who Is An Insured

Vendors
(continued)

Lessors Of Equipment

Lessors Of Premises

• failure to make such inspections, adjustments, tests or servicing as the vendor has agreed to
make or normally undertakes to make in the usual course of business in connection with the
distribution or sale of your products;

• demonstration, installation, servicing or repair operations, except such operations performed
at the vendor'spremises in connection with the sale of your products; or

• of your products which, after distribution or saleby you, have been labeledor relabeledor
used as a container, ingredient or part of any other thing or substance by or for the vendor.

Further, no personor organizationfrom whom you have acquired your products, or any
container, ingredientor part entering into, accompanyingor containing your products, is an
insured under this provision.

Personsor organizations from whom you lease equipment are insureds; but they are insureds only
with respect to the maintenanceor use by you of such equipmentand only if you are contractually
obligated to provide them with such insurance as is afforded by this contract.

However, no such person or organization is an insured with respect to any:

damages arising out of their sole negligence; or

• occurrence that occurs, or offense that is committed, after the equipment lease ends.

Persons or organizations fromwhomyoulease premises are insureds; but theyare insureds only
with respect to the ownership, maintenanceor use of that particularpart of such premisesleased to
you and only if you are contractually obligated to provide them with such insurance as is afforded
by this contract.

However, no such person or organization is an insured with respect to any:

• damages arising out of their sole negligence;

• occurrence that occurs, or offense that is committed, after you cease to be a tenant in the
premises; or

• structural alteration, new construction or demolition operations performed by or on behalf of
them.

&J8^:$:&:&>&^

Subsidiary Or Newly
Acquired Or Formed
Organizations

If there is no other insuranceavailable,the following organizations will qualifyas named insureds:

a subsidiary organization of the First named insured shown in the Declarations of which, at
the beginning of the policyperiodand at the timeof loss,such first namedinsured controls,
cither directly or indirectly, more than fifty (50) percent of the interests entitled to vote
generally in the election of the governing body of such organization; or

a subsidiary organization of the first named insured shown in the Declarations that such first
named insured acquiresor formsduring the policy period,if at the timeof loss such first
named insured controls,either directly or indirectly,more than fifty (50) percentof the
interestsentitled to vote generally in the electionof the governingbody of such organization.

LiabilityInsurance

Form 17*42-3080 (Rev. 4-01) Contract Page 8 of 32

i I

i i

< >



Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LL|
Effective 1/10/2018-1/10/201

ireck, LLP

WORKERS' COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY

WC124

(4-84)
WC00 03 13

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached effective on the inceplion date of the policy unless a
different date is indicated below.

(The following "attachingclause" need be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparationof the policy.)

This endorsement, effective on 01/10/18 at 12:01 A. M. standard time, forms a part of
PATE)

Policy No. 7177-07-68 of the chtjbb national insurance company
(NAMEOF INSURANCECOMPANY)

issued to brownstein hyatt farber schreck, llp

Endorsement No.
Authorized Representative

We have the right lo recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. This agreement applies only to the
extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.*

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit any one not named in the Schedule.

Schedule

AS REQUIRED PER WRITTEN CONTRACT IS

WC 124(4-84)
WC 00 03 13 Copyright1983 NationalCouncilon Compensation Insurance. Page 1 ot 1



X*

**rttto». k^

r>;
**o

^


